[bookmark: _GoBack]Covenant Agreement Amendment Summary 
Photo of Property

[image: ]

Address:		201 S King Street, Seattle, WA 98104
Assessor's Parcel:	795300-0000
Council District:	Eight
Funding Source:	N/A
Offer Expiration:	None, buyer will not commence development of additional units until this agreement is approved.

Property Information
The north parking lot to the former Kingdome site (North Lot) was sold to North Lot Development (NLD) for $10.1 million via a purchase and sale agreement (PSA) dated June 21, 2007 and closed on September 26, 2011. The PSA included covenants that encumber the North Lot property, which have been modified over the years to reflect changes in the market and to the development itself. This will be the fifteenth amendment to the North Lot PSA.
	



Context
Subsequent to the closing, NLD created a five-unit condominium regime on the western portion of the Property (the “West Block”) and transferred all of the condominium units of the West Block, except for the Base Unit, to STADIUM PLACE INVESTORS, LLC (“SPI”) which subsequently transferred the Podium Unit of the West Block to STADIUM PLACE TOWERS, LLC (“SPT”). This amendment relates to one of the condominium units on the West Block, the North Unit, which will contain the proposed second tower project.

NLD, SPI, SPT and the County are parties to that certain Amended and Restated North Lot Restrictive Covenant Agreement recorded on July 30, 2012, Recording Number 20120730002873, in the real estate records of King County, Washington (the “Covenant Agreement”). 

Pursuant to Section 4.10 of the Covenant Agreement, NLD, SPI, SPT and the County have agreed to amend the Covenant Agreement for the purpose of revising the North Unit Minimum Housing Requirement as follows: (i) increasing, from 100 to 200, the minimum number of housing units required to be constructed within the North Unit, and (ii) deleting the requirement that any such housing units be “ownership units”. 

Rationale for transaction:	  The original PSA described the West Block development as containing a base and podium structures and two high rise towers.  The base and podium structures and one high rise tower were completed as planned; however, market conditions and the recession beginning in 2008 have delayed construction of the second tower. NLD, SPI and SPT now desire to complete development of the West Block by constructing the second high rise tower adding 200 additional housing units to the development and the Pioneer Square neighborhood.  

Policy considerations	: This First Amendment to the Amended and Restated North Lot Restrictive Covenant Agreement will assist in the creation of additional affordable housing in the Seattle area, as NLD, SPT and SPI intend to apply under Seattle’s Multifamily Tax Exemption Program for either of the two following alternatives: (i) the number of housing units equal to 20% of the total housing units constructed in the North Unit shall be affordable housing units under Seattle’s Multifamily Tax Exemption Program, or (ii) the number of housing units equal to 20% of all housing units constructed in the West Bock Project shall be affordable housing units under Seattle’s Multifamily Tax Exemption Program.

Political considerations: Development is consistent with amendments to the City of Seattle’s land use code that facilitated the original development of the West Block project.

Community considerations or partnerships:	This property is within the Pioneer Square Historic District

Fiscal considerations:		 None

Other considerations:		 N/A

CIP/operational impacts:	N/A 

Change in property use: 	 No

SEPA Review Required yes/no:  No

King County Strategic Plan impact:	This transaction supports the King County Strategic Plan guiding principles of Economic Vitality by creating more affordable housing opportunities per Seattle’s Multifamily Tax Exemption Program policies, family wage job opportunities through construction of this project, and Regional Collaboration with stakeholders and private organizations to complete this project.

Equity and Social Justice impact:  In accordance with Real Property Asset Management Plan (RAMP) Strategy 2.0 and 24.0, the Facilities Management Division reviewed this legislation for Equity and Social Justice (ESJ) impacts. This property is in the Pioneer Square neighborhood of Seattle. The proposed use is similar to other property uses in the neighborhood. This transaction is expected to positively impact low income communities, communities of color or limited English proficient communities by providing additional housing units in the Pioneer Square neighborhood.





Vicinity View Map:  North Unit Portion of West Block
[image: ]

Parcel Map:  West Block
[image: ]
image3.png
e el et

Square

Jacl or}

Ry o




image1.jpg
T ] ]

I /

/ // \

oo

=)

LV BT / . el : : :
‘ - J & 8 :
7 ) k
,
] | 7 _ ]
8 y— i T b7 i i i
/ \ |
\ / 17 i i i / i
7 7 7 = | 7 I i I
. E / i / / ] ] ] i ] ]
Fi 3 ./ [ | - , <





image2.png
¥ Hl Nﬂldl
TS





